

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 NOV 20 AM 11:21

NO. 37854-0-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

HOME DEPOT, USA, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

DAVID M. HANKINS
Senior Counsel
WSBA NO. 19194
ROSANN FITZPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA NO. 37092
Revenue Division
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528

ORIGINAL

PRR 11-17-00

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Contracts4

 B. Service Fees6

 C. Credit Losses.....8

 D. Refund Action.....9

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

V. ARGUMENT10

 A. Standard Of Review.....10

 B. The Legislature Adopted RCW 82.08.037 To Allow A Seller To Recover Sales Taxes The Seller Paid On Behalf Of The Buyer When The Seller Cannot Recover From The Buyer.....12

 C. RCW 82.08.037 Authorizes A Refund Only For Sellers That Incur A Deductible Bad Debt Loss On A Retail Sale15

 1. Home Depot’s interpretation of RCW 82.08.037 is inconsistent with *Puget Sound National Bank*, 123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994).15

 2. By tying the refund to the federal bad debt statute, the legislature limited the refund amount to the statutory debt obligation owed by the buyer to the seller.17

D.	Any Credit Card Service Fees Home Depot Paid On Credit Card Transactions Were Ordinary Business Expenses, Not Bad Debts.....	21
1.	RCW 82.08.037 does not authorize a sales tax refund for a seller’s voluntary business expenses.....	22
2.	The service fees were consideration to guarantee Home Depot’s collection of the selling price.	23
3.	The service fees Home Depot paid are indistinguishable from the service fees for general- use credit cards.	24
E.	Home Depot Cannot Prove The Correct Amount Of The Sales Tax Refund	26
1.	The service fees bore no relation to the sales taxes Home Depot remitted on the credit sales.	28
2.	Many factors other than GE Capital’s anticipated bad debt losses determined the service fees Home Depot paid.	29
3.	The service fees compensated GE Capital for interest income it voluntarily relinquished on promotional sales.	29
F.	The State Is Not Unjustly Enriched By Retaining Sales Taxes Owed By The Buyer That Home Depot Properly Collected And Remitted.....	30
G.	RCW 82.08.037 Reasonably Distinguishes Retailers That Finance Credit Sales Themselves From Those That Use The Services Of A Credit Card Company	34
H.	Any Modification Of RCW 82.08.037 Is The Prerogative Of The Legislature	37
VI.	CONCLUSION	38

APPENDICES

- A. 2002 versions of RCW 82.08.010, 82.08.020, 82.08.037, 82.08.050
- B. *Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Indiana Dep't of Revenue*, 891 N.E.2d 187 (July 28, 2008)
- C. *Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation*, 24 N.J.Tax 23 (March 14, 2008)
- D. *In re Home Depot USA, Inc.*, Det. No. 821034, State of New York, Division of Tax Appeals, (May 17, 2007), *affirmed*, N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal, November 6, 2008.
- E. *Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Wilkins*, Case Nos. 2006-M-206, 207, Order, Ohio Board of Tax Appeals (June 18, 2008), *review granted*, 119 Ohio St.3d 1501, 895 N.E.2d 564 (2008).
- F. *Home Depot USA, Inc. v. State of Alabama*, Docket No. S. 06-1079, Dep't of Revenue, Admin. Law Div. (June 6, 2008)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AARO Medical Supplies, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 132 Wn. App. 709, 132 P.3d 1143 (2006).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 61 Wn.2d 116, 377 P.2d 409 (1962).....	35
<i>Automobile Club v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 27 Wn. App. 781, 621 P.2d 760 (1980).....	11, 26, 27
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007).....	19
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 887 S.W.2d 593 (1994).....	25
<i>Clerk v. Dwyer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 425, 353 P.2d 941 (1960).....	35
<i>Daimler Chrysler Services North America, LLC v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 274 Conn. 196, 875 A.2d 28, 32 (Conn. 2005).....	12
<i>Deaconess Medical Center v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 58 Wn. App. 783, 795 P.2d 146 (1990).....	11
<i>Decker v. United States</i> , 244 F. Supp. 31, (D.C. Iowa 1865).....	18
<i>Forbes v. City of Seattle</i> , 113 Wn.2d 929, 785 P.2d 431 (1990).....	34
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. New York State Div. of Tax Appeals</i> , 2 N.Y. 3d 249, 810 N.E.2d 864 (N.Y. 2004).....	31
<i>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002).....	34

<i>Group Health Co-op of Puget Sound, Inc. v. Dept' of Revenue,</i> 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	11
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation,</i> 24 N.J.Tax 23 (March 14, 2008).....	27
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Indiana Dep't of Revenue,</i> 891 N.E.2d 187 (July 28, 2008).....	27
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. State of Alabama,</i> Docket No. S. 06-1079 (June 6, 2008)	28
<i>Household Retail Service, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 448 Mass. 226, 859 N.E.2d 837 (2007).....	15, 24
<i>Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	11, 33
<i>Iowa Southern Utilities Co v. U.S.,</i> 172 Ct.Cl. 21, 348 F.2d 492, (Ct.Cl. 1965)	23
<i>Kitsap-Mason Dairymen's Ass'n v. Washington State Tax Comm.,</i> 77 Wn.2d 812, 467 P.2d 312 (1970).....	32
<i>Klickitat County v. Jenner,</i> 15 Wn.2d 373, 130 P.2d 880 (1942).....	12
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts,</i> 410 U.S. 356, 93 S. Ct. 1001 (1973).....	35, 37
<i>Nationscapital Mortgage Corp. v. Dept. of Financial Institutions,</i> 133, Wn. App. 723, 137 P.3d 78 (2006).....	19
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.,</i> 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	31, 32
<i>Oil Heat Institute of Wash. v. Town of Mukilteo,</i> 81 Wn.2d 7, 498 P.2d 864 (1972).....	35
<i>Olympic Motors Inc. v. McCroskey</i> 15 Wn.2d 665, 132 P.2d 355 (1942).....	31

<i>Puget Sound National Bank,</i> 123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994).....	15, 16, 17
<i>S. Martinelli & Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 80 Wn. App. 930, 912 P.2d 521 (1996).....	11
<i>Sacred Heart Medical Center v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 88 Wn. App. 632, 946 P.2d 409 (1997).....	11
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. State,</i> 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000).....	11
<i>Sonitrol Northwest, Inc. v. City of Seattle,</i> 84 Wn.2d 588, 528 P.2d 474 (1975).....	36
<i>Spring City Foundry Co. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,</i> 292 U.S. 182, 54 S. Ct. 644, 78 L. Ed. 1200 (1934).....	18, 22
<i>State Bd. Of Tax Comm'rs v. Jackson,</i> 283 U.S. 527, 51 S. Ct. 540 (1931).....	36
<i>State ex rel. Stiner v. Yelle,</i> 174 Wash. 402, 25 P.2d 91 (1933)	35
<i>Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 131 Wn. App. 385, 127 P.3d 771, <i>review denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1012, 145 P.3d 1214 (2006).....	26
<i>Texas Co. v. Cohn,</i> 8 Wn.2d 360, 112 P.2d 522 (1941).....	35
<i>United Parcel Service Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984).....	34, 37
<i>Washington Sav-Mor Oil Co. v. Tax Commission,</i> 58 Wn.2d 518, 364 P.2d 440 (1961).....	33
<i>Western Telepage v. City of Tacoma,</i> 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	10

<i>Zimmerman v. U.S.</i> , 318 F.2d 611, 612 (9 th Cir. 1963)	18
---	----

Statutes

1998 Ga. Laws 747	38
1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 3211	38
2006 N.Y. Law, ch. 664.....	38
Laws of 1982, Ex. Sess., ch. 36, § 35	13
RCW 43.136.021	11
RCW 82.04.040	31
RCW 82.08.010(1).....	12, 18, 25
RCW 82.08.020(1).....	12
RCW 82.08.037 (2002).....	passim
RCW 82.08.050	13, 19, 32
RCW 82.32.180	11, 26

Other Authorities

<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> , Ohio Board of Tax Appeals (June 18, 2008).....	21
<i>In re Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , Det. No. 821034, State of New York, Division of Tax Appeals, (May 17, 2007)	20, 28, 33
<i>Petitioners v. Taxpayer Services Div.</i> , Appeal No. 04-0919 (Utah St. Tax Commission, 11/13/2006)	2

Redacted taxpayer’s identity, Order, Case No. 200500034-S (Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue, July 26, 2006)	2
---	---

Rules

RAP 10.3(5)	3
-------------------	---

Regulations

20 NYCRR 534.7(b)(3)	33
Regulation section 1.166-1(c)	18
WAC 458-20-103	31

Other Authorities

<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Wilkins</i> , Ohio Board of Tax Appeals (June 18, 2008)	21
<i>In re Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , Det. No. 821034, State of New York, Division of Tax Appeals, (May 17, 2007)	20, 28, 33
<i>Petitioners v. Taxpayer Services Div.</i> , Appeal No. 04-0919 (Utah St. Tax Commission, 11/13/2006)	2
<i>Redacted Taxpayer’s Identity</i> , Order, Case No. 200500034-S (Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue, July 26, 2006)	2

Treatises

“ <i>Payment Wars: The Merchant-Bank Struggle for Control of Payment Systems</i> ,” 12 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 425 (2007)	25
3A Sutherland, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, § 66:9, 77, 87 (6 th ed. 2003)	11, 12
8 MERTENS LAW OF FED. INCOME TAX’N § 30:1, 4	18, 22

Adam J. Levitin, “ <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> ,” 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008)	24
James Amdur, “ <i>Recovery of Sales Taxes Paid on Bad Debts</i> ,” 38 A.L.R.6 th 255 (2008).....	14
Jerome R. & Walter Hellerstein, STATE TAXATION, ¶ 17.11, at 17-53-4 (3d. ed. 2007).....	14, 38
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 79 (1981).....	31
